UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1940

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving 2 memory of Elizabeth Mitchell Payton. 3 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Mitchell Payton was born in Frankfort on November 24, 4 1975, the cherished daughter of Keith and Peggy Mitchell; and 5 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Mitchell Payton worked as an oncology R.N. for Baptist 6 Health. For her exemplary work in the field of nursing, she was the recipient of the Daisy 7 Award, a commendation wherein a patient nominates a nurse for exceptional caregiving; 8 and 9 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Mitchell Payton was a member of Point Community Church; 10 and 11 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Mitchell Payton, beloved wife and mother, departed this 12 earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 14, 2017, leaving her 13 family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and 14 WHEREAS, Elizabeth Mitchell Payton is survived by her husband, Darren Payton; 15 children, Olivia Channing Payton and Austin Keith Payton; and a host of other family 16 members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 17 NOW, THEREFORE, 18 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 19 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Elizabeth Mitchell Payton, and extend
- heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Elizabeth Mitchell Payton.